A BILL FOR:

AN ORDINANCE to permit the installation and placing of a transformer on Hill Street South of Water adjoining Block 124 Hackleman's 3rd Addition to the City of Albany, Oregon and to extend twelve feet from the property line.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. In order to serve the cannery now operated by Pictsweet Inc. with electrical energy it is necessary that a large transformer be placed at the East end of the building at a distance of approximately twelve feet East of the property line into Hill Street which comes to a dead end by reason of the Willamette River. That it is necessary to enclose the transformer area to protect the equipment which carries high voltage. That such use of the street will not impede the general use by the public and that such grant at this time is proper to permit the Mountain States Power Company to serve Pictsweet Inc., and their successors with electrical energy.

Section 2. That there is granted to the Mountain States Power Company and the Pictsweet Inc., their successors and assigns, the right to place the transformer and equipment not to exceed twelve feet from the property line into Hill Street and to erect a barricade for the protection of the public surrounding the transformers.

Section 3. WHEREAS, the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Albany requires that this ordinance shall become immediately effective. THEREFORE, and emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become in full force and effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council March 25, 1948 Approved by the Mayor March 25, 1948

RALPH L. BATTOH, Mayor

ATTEST:

Med Stalker

I, Rex Butler, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of the Ordinance No. 1887 has been by me carefully compared with the Oriinance Bill No. 2010, as passed by the Council March 25, 1948, and approved by the Mayor on the 25th day of March 1948.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon on the 25th day of March 1948.

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon

of the City of Albany,